

# BID AWARD SUMMARY

LETTING DATE: JUNE 25, 2019

**PROJECT:** Pavement Rehabilitation Project – Fountain Plaza Drive and Rand Road  
Project No. 18-2471 / CIP No. 50549

**RECOMMENDATION:** Award Total Bid in the amount of \$575,529.30 to Western Construction, Inc. at the July 1, 2019 Council Meeting.

## BIDDERS' SUMMARY

| <u>CONTRACTORS</u>            | <u>TOTAL BID</u> |
|-------------------------------|------------------|
| Western Construction, Inc.    | \$575,529.30     |
| Simon Contractors of SD, Inc. | \$632,546.00     |
| J & J Asphalt Co.             | \$684,894.75     |

City staff recommends awarding this project to Western Construction, Inc. for the total bid amount of \$575,529.30 based on unit pricing with the following appropriation:

|                       |              |              |
|-----------------------|--------------|--------------|
| FUNDING SOURCE        | TOTAL        | CIP/Streets  |
| ADVERTISING AUTHORITY | \$460,000.00 | \$460,000.00 |
| ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE   | \$555,000.00 | \$555,000.00 |

### APPROPRIATION DATA:

|                |              |              |
|----------------|--------------|--------------|
| FUNDING SOURCE | TOTAL        | CIP/Streets  |
| COST CENTER    |              | 8910         |
| LINE ITEM      |              | 4370         |
| FUNDING CENTER |              | 505          |
| BID AMOUNT     | \$575,529.30 | \$575,529.30 |

PROJECT MANAGER:



Sara Odden, PE  
City of Rapid City

DATE: 6/26/2019

**PROJECT NAME: Pavement Rehabilitation Project - Fountain Plaza Drive and Rand Road**

**PROJECT NUMBER: 18-2471 / CIP # 50549**

**LET DATE: June 25, 2019**

**LOW BID AMOUNT: \$575,529.30**

| ITEM NO. | STD. BID ITEM NO. | DESCRIPTION OF ITEM               | UNIT | QTY (EST) | ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE |              | WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC. |              | SIMON CONTRACTORS OF SD, INC. |              | J & J ASPHALT CO. |              |
|----------|-------------------|-----------------------------------|------|-----------|---------------------|--------------|----------------------------|--------------|-------------------------------|--------------|-------------------|--------------|
|          |                   |                                   |      |           | UNIT COST           | TOTAL COST   | UNIT COST                  | TOTAL COST   | UNIT COST                     | TOTAL COST   | UNIT COST         | TOTAL COST   |
| 1        |                   | Mobilization                      | LS   | 1.0       | \$ 6,000.00         | \$6,000.00   | \$10,000.00                | \$10,000.00  | \$24,200.00                   | \$24,200.00  | \$28,000.00       | \$28,000.00  |
| 2        |                   | Unclassified Excavation - Digouts | CY   | 75.0      | \$ 35.00            | \$2,625.00   | \$31.00                    | \$2,325.00   | \$49.00                       | \$3,675.00   | \$50.00           | \$3,750.00   |
| 3        |                   | Unclassified Excavation           | CY   | 3702.0    | \$ 12.00            | \$44,424.00  | \$14.00                    | \$51,828.00  | \$17.00                       | \$62,934.00  | \$38.00           | \$140,676.00 |
| 4        |                   | Remove Asphalt                    | SYD  | 13060.0   | \$ 1.00             | \$13,060.00  | \$3.50                     | \$45,710.00  | \$4.20                        | \$54,852.00  | \$2.90            | \$37,874.00  |
| 5        |                   | Type 3 Foundation Material        | TON  | 20.0      | \$ 35.00            | \$700.00     | \$88.00                    | \$1,760.00   | \$21.50                       | \$430.00     | \$36.00           | \$720.00     |
| 6        |                   | Base Course                       | TON  | 7140.0    | \$ 25.00            | \$178,500.00 | \$20.50                    | \$146,370.00 | \$21.25                       | \$151,725.00 | \$20.75           | \$148,155.00 |
| 7        |                   | Asphalt                           | TON  | 3400.0    | \$ 75.00            | \$255,000.00 | \$69.50                    | \$236,300.00 | \$69.00                       | \$234,600.00 | \$72.30           | \$245,820.00 |
| 8        |                   | Asphalt Patch                     | TON  | 280.0     | \$ 80.00            | \$22,400.00  | \$135.00                   | \$37,800.00  | \$135.00                      | \$37,800.00  | \$95.00           | \$26,600.00  |
| 9        |                   | Geogrid                           | SY   | 200.0     | \$ 4.00             | \$800.00     | \$3.90                     | \$780.00     | \$4.15                        | \$830.00     | \$3.00            | \$600.00     |
| 10       |                   | Seeding, Fertilizing and Mulching | SY   | 4245.0    | \$ 2.00             | \$8,490.00   | \$1.50                     | \$6,367.50   | \$0.68                        | \$2,886.60   | \$2.60            | \$11,037.00  |
| 11       |                   | Adjust Manhole                    | EA   | 8.0       | \$ 150.00           | \$1,200.00   | \$330.00                   | \$2,640.00   | \$325.00                      | \$2,600.00   | \$400.00          | \$3,200.00   |
| 12       |                   | Adjust Water Valve                | EA   | 3.0       | \$ 150.00           | \$450.00     | \$185.00                   | \$555.00     | \$265.00                      | \$795.00     | \$150.00          | \$450.00     |
| 13       |                   | Vehicle Tracking Control          | EA   | 3.0       | \$ 500.00           | \$1,500.00   | \$700.00                   | \$2,100.00   | \$1,050.00                    | \$3,150.00   | \$1,000.00        | \$3,000.00   |
| 14       |                   | Gravel Filter Sock                | LF   | 266.0     | \$ 3.00             | \$798.00     | \$3.60                     | \$957.60     | \$10.50                       | \$2,793.00   | \$5.00            | \$1,330.00   |
| 15       |                   | 9" Sediment Control Wattle        | LF   | 397.0     | \$ 4.00             | \$1,588.00   | \$4.60                     | \$1,826.20   | \$3.20                        | \$1,270.40   | \$5.75            | \$2,282.75   |
| 16       |                   | AASHTO T-180                      | EA   | 2.0       | \$ 225.00           | \$450.00     | \$155.00                   | \$310.00     | \$170.00                      | \$340.00     | \$150.00          | \$300.00     |
| 17       |                   | Traffi Control Plan               | LS   | 1.0       | \$ 1,500.00         | \$1,500.00   | \$1,400.00                 | \$1,400.00   | \$1,160.00                    | \$1,160.00   | \$1,100.00        | \$1,100.00   |

